GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 240.

H. F. No. 437.

Weighmaster-

An act authorizing cities to establish public scales and create the office of weighmaster.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

City may es-tablish scales, dec.

SECTION 1. Any incorporated city in this state is hereby authorized and empowered to establish and maintain public scales for the weighing of hay, grain, seed, pork, coal and all other gross commodities offered and exposed for sale in such city, and to create the office of weighmaster, to take charge of and conduct the said city scales, and inspector of coal and wood.

Such scales shall be established and such office of weighmaster shall be created by ordinance duly passed by a majority vote of all the members of the city council of such city. The powers and duties of said weighmaster and inspector of coal and wood shall be established and defined by such ordinance.

Weighmaster,

SEC. 2. Upon the passage of the ordinance provided for in section one (1) of this act, and yearly thereafter, the city council of such city shall without delay elect a weighmaster and inspector for such city who shall hold his office for one (1) year from the date of his election and until his successor shall be elected and qualified.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved April 19th, 1895.

B. F. No. 690.

CHAPTER 241. C. 241 '05 . 141

Witness feesstate cases.

An act prohibiting officers and employes of cities in this state from receiving fees as witnesses in any case in which the state of Minnesota, or any city or county in said state, is a party.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

No officer of city to receive.

SECTION 1. No officer or employe of any city or county in this state shall hereafter receive or be paid any sum as witness fees, in any case in which the state of Minnesota, or any city in said state, is a party; provided, that this act shall not prevent any county from paying the actual expenses of any such officer or employe while attending as a witness during the trial of

614

[Chap.